

Queensland

Planning (Development in Priority Port's Master Planned Area) Amendment Regulation 2021

Subordinate Legislation 2021 No. 178

made under the *Planning Act 2016*

Contents

| | | Page |
|---|--|------|
| 1 | Short title | 2 |
| 2 | Regulation amended | 2 |
| 3 | Amendment of sch 8 (Assessment manager for development applications) | 2 |

Planning (Development in Priority Port's Master Planned Area) Amendment Regulation 2021

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Planning (Development in Priority Port's Master Planned Area) Amendment Regulation* 2021.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Planning Regulation 2017*.

3 Amendment of sch 8 (Assessment manager for development applications)

(1) Schedule 8, table 2, item 1(b)(i), 'part 13, division 4,' *omit*.

(2) Schedule 8, table 2, item 1(b), column 1—

insert—

- (ia) any part of the development is assessable development under schedule 10, part 13, division 4 and no part of the development is on a port authority's strategic port land;
- (3) Schedule 8, table 2, item 1(b)(ia) to (iv)—

renumber as schedule 8, table 2, item 1(b)(ii) to (v).

Planning (Development in Priority Port's Master Planned Area) Amendment Regulation 2021

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 9 December 2021.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 10 December 2021.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

© State of Queensland 2021